DOCUMENT APPROVAL FORM

ORIGINATOR OF DOCUMENT
Nick Borho

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR 1/31/20/8

. John &/6;{« Dr. o#TrWN'&;k‘oﬂ

14
CHIEFFINANGIAL OFFICER

COUNTY ATTORNEY

CHIEF OF STAFF

DOCUMENT NAME
KY Transportation Cabinet MOA

SUMMARY OF DOCUMENT
Agreement to accept additional $950,000 in reimbursable federal
funds for 18th & Broadway project. $237,500 match funds will be
required.

CONTACT PERSON TELEPHONE

Nick Borho, OMB 574-3542
DATE NEEDED _ASAP For Pick up X To Be Mailed
DATE APPROVED BY MAYOR

INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE MAYOR




Grants Budgetary Information

PUBLIC WORKS

Agency:

Document ;

Type*: I” Application I~ Award ™ Amendment [~ Other
*Note: Legislation is not typically composed for applications. It legislation is requested for an
application, please contact the Fiscal Administrator.

Document 18th & Broadway Supplement No. 2

Name:

Agreement 3 30/2006 - 10/31/2018

Period:

Award $950,000 supplement with $237,500 match

Amount:

Cost 8601-410-8210-148737

Center(s):

Match Match 500/ $237,500

Required? ¥ Yes ™ No Amount:

8101-410-8210-148737: $12,243.04 (appropriation)
8125-410-8210-148737: $162,200 (bond funds)

Match Cost  8512-410-8201-148649: $10,221.38 (CDBG funds) o o
A10-2910.- ) T be wombmed Yo rellsed matc) Fer
Center:  8512-410-8210-148352:$57,754.89 (CDBG funds) -~ ¢ be ombued . Diect

Please fill out ONLY ONE of the boxes below. "New Grant" means this grant has not been budgeted within the
current fiscal year and is a completely new revenue for the current fiscal year. "Existing Grant" means there is
currently a cost center with budget established for this grant.

n/a ‘ $590,00000
Amount to be budgeted Current amount
in current fiscal year: budgeted in LeAP:

$663,397.00

Additional amount to be
budgeted in LeAP for
current fiscal year:

2/8/2018

Naﬁe: Nick Bor‘h‘b
Name: Chris Swan_{ :§ o Date:  Mal\y
Name: Erica Smith Date: )

Name: Ben Tipton Date:




Borho, Nick (Thomas)

From: Borho, Nick (Thomas)

Sent: Thursday, February 8, 2018 5:05 PM
To: Gowin, Dirk L

Cc: Callihan, John E.; Swan, Christine
Subject: 18th & Broadway MOA

Hello Dirk,

I'm going to work on routing the 18" & Broadway MOA today using the CDBG match funds identified below. |
understand it is ok with CDBG, and per our phone conversation today it is ok with KYTC to use CDBG funds as match on
an SLO award.

Thanks, Nick

From: Swan, Christine

Sent: Thursday, February 8, 2018 4:13 PM

To: Borho, Nick (Thomas)

Subject: FW: Public Works remaining funds to be reallocated

Below is the e-mail stating to use the $67,976.27 for 18" & Broadway.

From: Gowin, Dirk L

Sent: Monday, February 05, 2018 2:37 PM

To: Edwards, Marilyn

Cc: OBrien, Jeff; Swan, Christine; Stauffer, Curtis A.; Shircliffe, Mark; Maynard, James K; Haines, Matthew R; Callihan,
John E.; Taghizadeh, Mojgan

Subject: RE: Public Works remaining funds to be reallocated

Marilyn,

Let’s leave the $100K alone. | would like to move the $67,976.27 to the 18" & Broadway for construction if that is an
allowable use. Thank you for all your assistance.

Dirk Gowin, PE, PLS, PTOE
502.574.5925

From: Edwards, Marilyn

Sent: Thursday, February 1, 2018 8:48 AM

To: Gowin, Dirk L

Cc: OBrien, Jeff; Swan, Christine; Stauffer, Curtis A.; Shircliffe, Mark; Maynard, James K; Haines, Matthew R
Subject: Public Works remaining funds to be reallocated

Importance: High

Dirk:

I just got off the phone with Chris Swan with regard to the $100K related to 18" and Broadway you
mention below; I forwarded that email to Gretchen. Gretchen’s response was that it is being project
managed out of your office. Chris Swan said she has been told by Ben Tipton and Nick (?) that you and




PE E0E'E6Y 00°0 99°969°96 00°000°06S | 00°0 00°2T6°T 00°0 :ean3tpusdxg Te30L

00°€09°98¢ 00°0 00°0 00°€09°9¢€2 | 00-0 00°0 00°0 Po3oTIIS|Y

00°€09’'98¢2 00°0 000 00°€09'9¢2 | o00-0 00°0 00°0 3007 Po30oTIISDY Teltded 866668
$E°00L°90T 00°0 99°969°96 00" L6E'EQE | o00-0 00°CT6'T 00°0 S9DTAISE TeN3dRIIUOD

00°000’09T 00°0 00°0 00°000°0¢T I 000 000 00°0 redsy /UOTIONIJSUOD PeOA ZOLZZS
00°000°0% 00°0 00°0 00°000‘0% I o0-0 00°0 000 TAZ®S UOT3eDOT®W A3ITTITIN  H0bHees
YE 00L'9 00°0 99°969'96 00°L6E'E0T I 000 00°2I6°T 00°0 13083 TYDIY 3 BuTissutbud SHETZ8

pepung ATTexepos - juswubiTesy Kempeoxg 2 yagl - Teltde) sjuswsaozdwI 399X35 - SIDSSY ¥ SYIOM OTITANd T098-LELBFT-0TZ8-0TH

(PE-STT 'S6%) 00°0 (99°¥8L'¥6) (00°000°069) _ 00°0 00°0 00°0 fenusaAsy T1e30L
(PE"STZT'S6¥F) 00°0 (99°98L"¥6) (00°000°065) _ 00°0 00°0 00°0 sjueap Texspsy
80°0TS 000 (80°0TS) 00°0 _ 00°0 0070 00°0 spung Teaspsd DdEY TOLIPD
(¥ SZL'S6¥F) 000 (85 ¥LZ '¥6) (00" 000'06S) [ 00°0 00°'0 00°0 spundg Teispsd TO0TTV¥

U

pepung ATTeispsg - jueuubiresy Aempeoxg ¥ Uagr - Te3dtden sjuowosoxdwl 3190235 - SIOSSY 3 SNIOM DITANd T098-LELSFT-0TZ8-0T¥

aourTRd sourIqUINOUT Ten3oV j88png | spuRIqUIOUY Ten3ov Ten3oy
Sututewsy ared arLed anrd adIn aLX dil *DE8(@ JUNOdIY 3OOV
SKo—-m==-=--==e-- HIVA OL IDHLOUd ~-----~===---> CK==m-mm-mee--- VX ILNIYEND --=-------- >

666666-LETL8FT-0TZ8-0T¥-T098 :0OL 3JIUNODDY
00000¥%-LELBPT-0TC8-0T¥-10T8 ‘wOId JUNODDY
8T-NY[ :buTtpug porisg Iog
7 Jjo % :oBeq JUSWUIDAOD OIAJSN OD UOSIDIISL/DTTTASINOT]
%Zig1 BT-NWD-3Z  :93eq jxodey 38bpng 1eatrdep dven



"W Yok

Y0 E€EVT 2T 00°0 96°985°'ST 00°008°LZ _ 000 00 8LV 00°0 :ean3tpuadxy Te3on
00°008°L 00°0 00°0 00°008°L _ 00°0 00°0 00°0 pPa3dTAYEDY
00°008°L 060°0 000 00°008°L _ 00°0 00°0 00°0 100Y p23oTI3Issy [eaTded 866668
POTERPY ‘¥ 00°0 96°9GS ‘ST 00°000°02 _ 00°0 00°8LY 00°0 SIDTAISS TENJIDORIJUOD
00°2€8°8T 00°0 00°89T'T 00°000'0C _ 000 00°0 00°0 Tedsy /UOTIDNIISUOD PROY Z0LZZ8
(96°88€'%1) 00°0 96°88€ VT 000 _ 000 00" 8L% 000 13093 TSIy ¥ buTlissurbur SPETC8

pung 3oefoad Teitdep - jusuubriresy Aempeoxdg ® yagt - Te3ztde)n sjuswaaoxdur 390135 - S38985Y ¥ SHAIOM OTTANd TOTS-LELSHPT-0TZ8-0TH
{(00°008°'LT) 00°0 00°0 (00°008°L2) I 000 00°0 00°0 enusasy TBIO
(00°008°L2) 00°0 00°0 (00°008°LT) | 00°0 00°0 00°0 uotieradoaddy pung Texsusy
(007008 °LZ) 0070 00°0 (00°008'LT) I 000 00°0 00°0 Tedg pung woxy doxddy TOTTIOP

p—
pung 3oefoxd Te3ardep - juswubiTesy Aempeoag ® Y3IgT - Te3zTded sjusumaoxdwI 398135 - SISSSY I SYIOM OTIANG TOT8-LELSPL-0TZ8-0T¥
aouetTeyg SDUBIqUINDUY Ten3ioy u.w.mmuu.—m “ sDurIqUNIOUH Teniyovy Tenioy
Bututewsy aLned aLned arfd aIH drLx [aRAYS 988 3unooddy  "3ddY
Smmmmomm-o-e- HI¥A OL IDHLO¥d ---==-=-=-==-=- > Kemmmeme--- IVHA INHJEND ---------- >
666666-LE€L8FYT-0TZ8-0T%-T098 :*OIL 3IUNODOY
00000%-LELB¥T-0TZ8-0T%-T0T8 -WOLJ JUNODOY
8T-NY[ :butpud potiad J04

& jo T :obeg JUBWUISACDH OIIADW 0D UOSISIISL/STTTASTNOT
vZigT 8T-NUL-¥T 183eq jxodey 39bpng Te3Tde) gvel



WU <R

00°00Z°Z9T 00°0 00°0 00700z 29T | o00-0 00°0 00°0 :ean3tpusdxa Te3o0L
00°002°Z91 00°0 000 007002 29T | o000 00°0 00°0 seoTaIes Ten3oeizucD
00° 002 29T 0070 000 00°00Z'gST ' 000 0070 00°0 1093 TysIyY 3 Buriseutbuz  SHETZS
avT spuod 0p ox3eW - JucwubTTesy Aempeorg 3 YIsT - Te3ITdeD SIUGWEACIANI 3I9BIIS - SISESY I SHIOM OTTANA STTB-LELBFT-0TZ8-0TH
(00°00Z°29T) 00°0 0070 (00°00Z°29T) | o000 00°0 00°0 :enusaey TE3IOL
(00°00Z°29T) 00°0 00°0 (00°00Z°29T) | 00-0 00°0 0070 sadrecey Aousby
(007002 'Z9T) 000 000 (00°00Z'25T) | 00-0 000 00°0 5pe900id PUCH  TOOLEY
—
ayT Spuocg 09 ox3sH - Juswubiresy Aempeoiag ® YIgT - Teardep sjuewesoxzdwur 3eeI3s - S39SSY 3 SYIOM OTTANd SZT8-LELBHT-0TZ8-0T¥
soueTeg sourIqUNOUY 1BN30V 3jebpng “ souRIqUNOUR Tenjoy Tenjoy
Bututewsy azca aied azx azx az -oseq junoooy 300y
S HIVA OL LOELOMd -=-=-=-----=--- > Qoo YVEA INE¥¥AD ---------- >
666666-LELB8YT-0TZ8-0T%-T098 :OL 3IUNODOY
00000%-LELB8YT-0TC8-0T%-TOTI8 ‘WOIH JUNOIDY
8T-NYL :BuTpus potisd Iod
o 10 z :sbea JUSWUISAOD OIS OD UOSIDIIOL/STTTASTNOT
$2:ZT 81-NUL-PC 1o3eq jxodesy 396png Tejrde)p gverl



o

447)

68°¥SL'LS 00°0 TT°SHZ'LFS 007000509 _ 00°0 00°0 00°0 :sanjTpuedxyg Te3ol
68°PSL'LS 00°0 TT ST’ L¥S 00°000°509 _ 000 00°0 00°0 §8DTAX8S TENIDBRIJUOD
68 °%9L'LS 00°0 TT S%Z'LFS 00°000°'509 _ 0070 00°0 00°0 S§I03D0BIJUOD O3 sjuswieg 44 9%4:]
¥T0Z D€aD - sjusweaoxdmy OTTdnd - te3tdeDn sijuewsaoxdul 388335 - SIS9ESY I SYIOM DTTANd ZIS8-ZSE8PT-0TZ8-0T¥
(68 V¥SL’LS) 00°0 (TT"SHZ’LYS) (00°000°509) _ 00°0 00°0 00°0 i9NUDASY TeIOL
(68°HSL’LS) 00°0 (TT SPZ'LPS) (00°000°509) _ 00°0 00°0 00°0 gjuexp Teaspag
(68°%SL'LS) 00°0 (TT°SPZ'L¥S) (00°000'509) _ 00°0 00°0 00°0 spung Teasq AjTuUnmwod TITTHE
$T0Z 984D - sjuewesoadwl STIqRd - Te3Tde)d sjuewesoxdws 399335 - SISEEY ¥ SHIOM OTTANd ZTSE-ZSESPT-0TZE-0TH
soueTRg adueIqUNMDUY Ienjov u.m.mvd.m “ sduBRIqUINOUR Tenjioy Tenloy
Bututewsy aLned arrd aLrd aIH dia LW *O89(Q JUNODDY " 30DY
Smmmmmmmm e HI¥d OL IDALO¥d ------------ > <---m-m---- IVEX INFIEAD ---------- >
666666-Z5¢8FYT-0TIZ8-0TF-CTS8 0L AUNODODOY
00000%-CSEBFPT-0TC8-0T¥-CTG8 ‘WOAJ JUNODDY
8T-gdd :buTpud poraad Iod
1 Jo T :abeg JUSUUISACH OIIDW ©O) UOSISIISL/STTIASINOT
8797 8T-GEA-80  :s3eq 3xodey 38bpng Te3Tdep gvetd



bsid’)

8E°TZT 0T 00°0 Z9°8LL'6E 00°000°0S | o000 00°096‘8€E 00°0 :aanjtpuadxyg Te3O0L
8E€°TZZ 0T 00°0 Z9°8LL'6E 00°000°0§ | 000 00°096°'8€ 000 890TAISS TENIDRIZUOD
8€ 122’01 00°0 T 8LL'GE 00°0000G I ooo 00°096°8¢ 00°0 sxojoeIqUO) 03 sjuswied
$T0Z DEAD - SUOTIRPOMIODDY/SE800Y YAV STAL - Teatdep sjuswesoxdwy Burpling - £3968Y 3 SYIOM OFTANd ZIS8-6998¥T-T0TB-0TY
(8E°TZZ'0T) 00°0 (29°8LL"6E) (00°000°05) [ o0-0 (00°096 “8E) 00°0 renuvAdy T1BIOL
(8E°TZZ 0T) 00°0 (29°8LL'6E) (00°00008) | o000 (00°096“8€) 00°0 sjuerp Texsped
(8€° 122 0T) 00°0 (29" 8LL'6E) (00°000°0G) I 000 (00° 096 '8€) 00°0 spung Teasg A3Tunuiio)
$T0Z2 IO - SUOTJIRPOUMNODDY/SS88D0Y VYAV STAd - Te3Tded sjuswssoxdwI Sulpling - S39SSY ¥ SIAOM OTTANd ZTSB-6%98%T-T0Z8-0TF
soueTedg 8oURIqUINDOUY Tenjoy 3abpng “ soURIqUNOUT Ten3oy
Bututewsy ared aird aird aIn aix -p89Q JUNODOY
e m - m = 4LV OL LodHL0o¥Yd ------------ > Kmmmm === JVdA ILNHIIND -=====-~~=--
666666-6798%T-1T0C8-0T¥%-C2TS98 :*OL AUNODOVY
00000%-6%98%T-1T0C8-0T¥%~-2CTS98 ‘WOIJ AUNODOY
8T-gHd :burlpug porisd Iod
1 10 T :obeq JUSUUIDACH OI39W ©OD UOSIADIIOL/DTTTASINOT
L¥:9T 8T-9HA-80 193eq jxodesy 3ebpng TeatdeDd gveT



6/20/20145:19 PM

ORDINANCE NO. /0/ , SERIES 2014

AN ORDINANCE REIATING TO THE 2014-15 CAPITAL BUDGET FOR THE
LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT INCLUDING APPROPRIATIONS AND
AUTHORIZATIONS OF FUNDS FOR GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND
IMPROVEMENT OF THE FACILITIES AND ASSETS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF
LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY AND OTHER LOUISVILLE METRO-SUPPORTED ACTIVITIES
FOR 2014-15. {AS AMENDED)

Sponsored By: Council Member Marianne Butler

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:

PART 1.
APPROPRIATIONS/AUTHORIZATIONS

There is hereby appropriated and/or authorized, as appropriate, from the unappropriated balance of the following Capital Cumulative Reserve
Funds: Capital Cumulative Reserve Fund, Community Development Block Grant, County Road Aid Funds, and Municipal Aid Funds; from
anticipated General Obligation Notes and Bonds; from Agency Receipts and Private Donations; from State Forfeited Funds and Federal Forfeited
Funds; from Federal Funds; from State Funds; and from other funding sources; the following sums for general construction, maintenance, repair
and improvement of Louisviile/lefferson County facilities and assets, and other Metro Government-supported activities, as set forth in detail in the

Capital Budget of the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015 and identified below:

A. REVENUES AND FUNDING SOURCES

1 CAPITAL FUND
Lapsed Capital Projects 318000 201,600
Capital Cumulative Reserve Fund Interest 130,000
Transfer from the General Fund ———3:466;100 1.461,100
—3;744;106 4.292,700
2. AGENCY AND OTHER RECEIPTS —b8;864,680- 52,739,600
3. MUNICIPAL AID 6,029,000
4. COUNTY ROAD AlD 720,000
5. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 4,420,000
Total Available for Appropriation 63,747,760 65,701,300




Number

EEELE

R

EEEE B

5 & 1< & I
W0 {00 I~ K Ut

g
fe]

R

RERERER

KRB EE

6/20/20145:19 PM

1. PUBUC WORKS 8 ASSETS

Prolect Title Fund

18th & Broadway Intersection BOND

ADA Access improvements CCRF-CDBG
Downtown Area Traffic Control Device NOTE
Guardrail Projects CCRF-CRA
Metro Sidewalk Repair Program

a. CCRF-MA
b, BOND
Metro Street Improvements

a. CCRF-MA
b. CCRF-CRA
¢ Included in Public Works budget is $100,000 to be used for striping metro

streets. Public Works shall provide a liaison to the Metro Councll for

reporting streets in need of striging.

Metro Street Tree & Maintenance Planting Prg CERF
NOTE
One-Way to Two-Way Traffic Phase lf NOTE
Public Improvements CCRF-CDBG
Safety Improvements Along Metro Roads CCRF-CRA
Suburban Area Traffic Control Device NOTE
District 24 Sidewalks BOND
Districts 7,11,16,17,18,19,20,22,23 Sidewalks BOND

a. Funding used for sidewalks in the above project may only be used for

sidewalks rated 4 or 5 and determined by the Council Members’ caucus

process.
LaGrange Rd Paving
Six Mile tane Sidewalks

Outer Loop/Vaughn Mill Paving

Outer Loop/Vaughn Mill Sidewalk & Drainage

District 1 Paving and Sidewalks

Io o

District 2 Paving and Sidewalks

a

b,

District 3 Paving ad Sidewalks
2.

b.

District 4 Paving and Sidewalks
a.

b.

District 5 Paving and Sidewalks
a.

b.

District 6 Paving and Sidewalks

a.

b,

District 8 Paving and Sidewalks

a.
b

r=
Q
=
m

|

2
{o]
Do
M

Z
o
=
ingd

|

o]
Q
P
Lwr)

|

=g

ON
CCRF-MA
CCRF-MA-CIF

{w]

|

CCRF-MA
CCRF-MA-CIF

CCRE-MA
CCRE-MA-CIF

CCRE-MA
CCRE-MA-CIF

CCRE-MA
CCRF-MACIF

CCRF-MA
CCRE-MA-CIF

CCRF-MA
CCRE-MA-CIF

Amount
162,200

50,000
200,000
110,000

409,000
1,000,000

4,320,000
510,000

106,600

187,000
605,000
100,000
100,000

3,020,000




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
Matthew G. Bevin TRANSPORTATION CABINET Greg Thomas
Governor Frankfort, Kentucky 40622 Secretary
www.transportation.ky.gov/

November 15, 2017

The Honorable Gregory Fischer, Mayor
Louusville-Jefferson County Metro Government
527 West Jefferson Street

Louisville KY 40202

Dear Mayor Fischer:

The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet has prepared the enclosed Supplemental
Agreement whereby the Cabinet will provide up to an additional $950,000 in reimbursable SO
funds to the Louisville-Jefferson County Metro Government (Metro). This funding will be used
for the 18 and Broadway Project, Item No. 05-00413.00. Please see the agreement for more
details. Metro will be responsible for any ineligible costs, the additional 20% local match funds,
and any costs in excess of the additional $950,000 for the continuation of the Project.

We request that you sign both copies of this agreement, a resolution, and Person in
Responsible Chatge (Attachment C) as requested in Sections 43 and 44. Please return the signed
copies of the agreement and the resolution to Erin S Clouse, Kentucky Transpottation Cabinet,
Division of Program Management, 200 Mero Street, Frankfort, KY 40622. Upon receipt, we will
execute the agreement and authorize funding for this project. One fully executed copy will be
returned to Metro for your use and retention.

Sincerely,

f
Grég Thomas
Secretary

GT:esc
Enclosures: 2

c: Patty Dunaway, P.E., State Highway Engineer
Matt Bullock, P.E., Chief District Engineet, D-5
Travis Thompson, P.E., Planning, D-5

An Equa! Opportunity Employer M/F/D



AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET
AND
LOUISVILLE-JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT
18TH STREET AND BROADWAY (05-00413.00)
FEDERAL PROJECT NUMBERS 8801-004, 8801-008
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2
$950,000 FEDERAL SLO FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), through the Kentucky Transportation
Cabinet (CABINET) and the Louisville-Jefferson County Metro Government (RECIPIENT) entered into an
agreement on March 10, 2006 wherein the CABINET approved up to $240,000 in federal funding to the
RECIPIENT for of phases of the 18" and Broadway PROJECT and authorized $40,000 for the Design
Phase, known as Federal Project Number 8801-004, and the applicable Catalog of Federal Domestic
Assistance number is 20.205-Highway Planning and Construction,

WHEREAS, these same parties entered in to Supplemental Agreement No.1 on November 25,
2015 wherein the FHWA through the CABINET approved an additional $63,397 in reimbursable federal
funding to the RECIPIENT for the continuation of the Design Phase,

WHEREAS, the RECIPIENT has requested additional funds for the continuation of PROJECT into
the Construction Phase,

WHEREAS, the Federal-aid Highway Program is a State Administered Reimbursement Program
and the RECIPIENT shall carry out this PROJECT in accordance with applicable Federal and State laws
and regulations including all of Title 49 United States Code (USC), Title 23 United States Code (USC), 49
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), 23 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), and 2 CFR 200,

WHEREAS, the RECIPIENT must comply with applicable CABINET policies and procedures,

WHEREAS, Federal-aid projects are to serve a public purpose, the RECIPIENT is responsible for
maintaining any real property or facilities improved pursuant to the PROJECT on a non-profit basis,

WHEREAS, the RECIPIENT shall refer to the Federal-Aid Project Development Guide for Local
Public Agencies, hereinafter the “GUIDE”, and any future revisions for assistance in complying with this
AGREEMENT,

WHEREAS, the RECIPIENT shall outline, undertake, and complete the work as described in the
Scope of Work and Budget Summary (Attachment A) in accordance with the terms and conditions of this
AGREEMENT, and consistent with the FHWA Contract Administration Manual, the CABINET/FHWA
Stewardship Agreement, FHWA Form 1273 and all applicable State and Federal laws and regulations,

WHEREAS, the RECIPIENT shall demonstrate and shall maintain adequate staff, provide delivery
systems, and sufficient accounting control to complete the PROJECT in accordance with all Federal and
State laws and regulations addressed herein, and

WHEREAS, the RECIPIENT has agreed to provide a minimum of 20% matching funds and to
accept responsibility for all administration, staffing, maintenance and operation costs for the Project as
identified under this AGREEMENT;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein set forth, the
CABINET and the RECIPIENT hereby agree as follows:




LOUISVILLE-JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT
18™ STREET AND BROADWAY

ITEM NO. 05-00413.00

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.2

$950,000 FEDERAL SLO FUNDS

ATTACHMENT A
SCOPE OF WORK AND BUDGET SUMMARY

The PROJECT is the realignment of the southern portion of 18th Street (also known as Dixie Highway) at its intersection
with West Broadway, in the City of Louisville in Jefferson County, Kentucky. The northern alignment of 18th Street is
offset to the east requiring through traffic on 18th Street to make two turns. The proposed realignment would re-route
a short portion of 18th Street south of West Broadway through what was a parking lot west of the old Philip Morris
Building, located at 1700 West Broadway (now demolished.) The result of this project will be a single intersection with
new traffic signals designed to smooth traffic flow and increase safety for motorists and pedestrians. The PROJECT
is listed as KIPDA ID 1192 in the Transportation Improvement Program and the Six Year Highway Plan Number is 05-
00413.00. This agreement approves $1,000,000 in federal SLO funding (with the required match of $237,500 in local
funds). The RECIPIENT shall be responsibie for all activities related to this PROJECT as lead agency and maintain all
improvements upon completion.

Construction Phase - Scope of Work and Schedule

The project is scheduled to utilize 80% in federal SLO funding, and 20% local matching funding, and follow the federal
funding regulations:

Competitive bidding of construction phase, consistent with all federal regulations in 23CFR635,
Performance of all necessary agency coordination, including but not limited to KYTC,

Selection of lowest responsive bidder by competitive bid process,

Notice to begin work is anticipated to be March 1, 2018,

Construction inspection to be provided by Stantec,

Completion date within 90 days from the date of the notice to Proceed

Project administration consistent with Appendix F of the Federal-Aid Highway Program Project
Development Guide for Local Public Agencies

@~eooTp

Federal
Funds (SLO)

Local Funds

Design Phase
Funding: Metro $40,000.00 $10,000.00 - $50,000.00

Programi# 7846201D
L Utility Phase
Siiginal o Funding: Metro | $40,000.00 | $10,000.00 : $50,000.00
(March 10, 2006) Estimated
Construction Phase
Funding: Metro $160,000.00 $40,000.00 - $200,000.00
Estimated
Design Phase
, ‘ Funding: Metro +63,397.00 +$15,849.25 - +$79,246.25
_Supplemental Program# 7846201D
Agreement No. 1
(November 25, 2015) ; a7 RALOD i o -
Construction Phase
Funding: Metro +$950,000.00 | +$237,500.00 - +$1,187,500.00
Suppleme mal Programé 7846201C
Agreement No. 2 P
(Current) 0 ) 1)
Design Phase Total for Metro $103,397.00 $25,849.25 - $129,246.25
Construction Phase Total for Metro $950,000.00 $237,500.00 - $1,187,500.00

E57.044.00

All federally-funded projects are set up in phases (design, ROW, utilities, construction). No work can begin on any phase of a project until the CABINET provides a written notice
to proceed for that phase. Funding for this project will be programmed with FHWA as each phase is approved. Effective December 26, 2014, FHWA requires a project end date
for each federal project phase programmed. As each phase of the project is programmed with FHWA a supplemental agreement will be sent to the project sponsor to add the
funding and adjust the project end date. Any expenditure incurred by the project sponsor after the end date will not be eligible for reimbursement. If the project sponsor requires
an extension, they must notify the Administering Office thirty (30) days before the project end date.

19



